
200 Griffin Road, Unit 3, Portsmouth, NH 03801 
Phone (603) 430-9282 Fax 436-2315 

 
23 May 2023 
 
Jason Garnham, Director of Planning and Development 
Town of Kittery 
200 Rogers Road, Kittery, ME 03904 
 
Re: Preliminary Site Plan Review Application; Conversion to Residential 
 Tax Map 1, Lot 32, 35 Badgers Island West 
 Response to CMA Comments 
 
Dear Jason: 
 
On behalf of BIW Inc. we hereby submitted revised plans and supporting material for 
Preliminary Site Plan Review Approval to address the comments from the May 18, 2023, 
review letter from CMA Engineers. The review was of our April 6, 2023, submission. The 
Planning Board, at your April 27, 2023, meeting, voted to schedule a Public Hearing for the May 
25, 2023, Planning Board. The comments were just received on May 18th. While we understand 
there is limited time to review our response prior to the meeting, we would like the opportunity 
to walk the Board through our response at the meeting. The specific comments, repeated below 
with our responses in bold text, are as follows: 
 

Cover 
1. The legend should be updated to apply to the plans. We have edited the Legend to be site 
specific. 
 
Sheet C1 – Existing Conditions Plan 
1. The legend should be updated to apply to the plans. We have edited the Legend to be site 
specific. Is the Devegetated Coverage Calculation necessary on this sheet? We would like to 
leave it on as it provides added information about the existing site condition. 
 
Sheet C2 – Shoreland Development Plan 

1. It is not clear why the proposed building and driveway need to encroach into the wetland buffer. 
The project proposes minor intrusions into the wetland buffer and includes a reduction in 
the total buffer impact. The placement of the existing building on the property and the 
desire to revise the surface parking to underground parking create the need to impact the 
buffer to accomplish the project goals. 
 

L-1 – Conceptual Landscape Plan 
1. The proposed building configuration including driveways and walkways is different than 

what is shown on the plans. How does this change the landscape plan? The landscape 
plan will be revised to the current site layout and Ironwood comments addressed. 



 
Sheet C3 – Utility Plan 

1. The leader “Sewer Line to be Relocated” is confusing because it shows the existing and 
proposed sewer with leaders to both without a clear difference in the line types. Call out 
the new service separately (with the pipe size, material, and slope). Done. Is the invert out 
of the manhole the same? Yes. There should be details, notes, etc. on abandoning the old 
penetration, reconfiguring the manhole invert trough, if necessary, etc. Notes have been 
added to the plans in this regard. 

2. Callout the new underground service run. Done. 
3. The leader “Re-Use Water and Sprinkler Services” points to one water service. What is 

the size? Noted on plan. Is there capacity for domestic use and fire suppression in this 
one service? There are 2 services, we will work with the water department to confirm 
adequacy. There will be a net deduction in fixtures with the building conversion, 
including the addition. 

4. The location of the sewer cleanout should be shown on the plans. Added to the plan. 
 
Sheet C4 – Grading Plan 

1. What are the details of the proposed heated driveway? The heated driveway will be serviced 
by a heated zone from the building HVAC system, therefore this detail will be perfected 
once the building design goes to construction drawings, after site approval.  

2. Provide details and notes on termination of the existing pipe out of DMH #1657 
proposed to be reused for roof drains. Plans have been updated. 
 
Sheet C5 – Demolition Plan 

1. There is a leader indicating “Sewer Service to Remain” but Sheet C3 indicates it is to be 
relocated. Noted to be REMOVED. 

2. The existing drainage pipe that is to be partially removed should be shown and called 
out to be removed on the plan. Done. 

3. The plans indicate that the “Gas…Service to be Relocated” but it is not shown 
elsewhere on the plans. Gas service will be eliminated. 

4. The limit of demolition should be expanded to include new pipe connection to DMH 1657. 
Done. 
 
Sheet T1 – Turning Template 

1. The applicant has provided a turning template for the existing roadway, but none for the 
proposed site redevelopment. Does the fire department require proof of on-site access? 
The Fire Department has not indicated a need to access the site in that way for 
firefighting. 
 
Sheet C7 – Lighting Plan 

1. The plan should provide lighting calculations (illuminance), fixture type, mounting height, etc. 
Once the building layout is determined, the final design will be accomplished, and the 
information will be provided. 
 
D2 – Details 

1. Provide a detail for trench patch in Badger’s Island West. See Detail H on Sheet D3. 



 
We have the following comments on the drainage analysis: 
 

1. While the drainage analysis shows that a reduction in impervious surface, and therefore 
stormwater flows is achieved in the developed condition, we note that neither the existing 
or proposed piping, structures, trench drains, permeable pavers and other treatment 
devices are modeled. We note that the existing piping is 12”, which is the minimum pipe 
size allowed by the Ordinances. The capacity of the system in its existing and proposed 
configuration should be analyzed. We believe the analysis, at this point, shows the 
general run-off reduction achieved with the impervious surface area improvements. 
The analysis will be re-run after the layout is confirmed and stormwater will be 
routed, and the analysis provided. 

2. In the Executive Summary, the lot size is described as 104,634 +/- square-feet (2.402 
acres) and listed as 58,985 square-feet (1.354 acres). The lot size is an incorrect term 
in the Executive Summary and should be corrected to say the “Study area of on-site 
and adjacent flows”… is 104,634 and the “included off-site” associated drainage 
area is 147,12... The drainage analysis wording will be corrected. The area that is 
modelled in the analysis is correct. 

3. Below Table 2, the text indicates “A plan sheet detailing the subcatchments and direction 
of runoff are included in the Appendix.” We note that there are two figures (pre and post 
development) attached to the body of the report. The reference below the table should 
be corrected to “The Drainage patterns are shown on the attached Subcatchment 
Plans”. 

4. A component of the stormwater design improvements is the use of a Jellyfish stormwater 
filter. There is no discussion on the filter, other than its location in the Pre- and Post-
Development Drainage section and a mention in the conclusion. A discussion of the 
purpose and benefits of the practice would be useful. The April 6 submitted application 
package included an entire section devoted to information about the Jellyfish 
system, including how the system works, performance testing results, system 
configurations, Maine State DEP approval, and system maintenance. The 
application material proposes that as a part of the development proposal, the 
applicant is willing to install the Jellyfish Filter system on an existing untreated 
outfall which drains adjacent property, including the town road.   

5. The proposed subcatchments plan should include CB1 and CB2. Those are shown as yellow 
circles on the plan and can be more specifically labelled. 

6. Has the condition of the existing structures (namely DMH #1657) been assessed? What 
size is DMH #1657? Is there room in the structure for another pipe penetration? This will 
be reviewed, and a report issued for final approval, once the layout of the site is 
confirmed. 

7. For the existing 12”CPP that is proposed to be reused for roof drains, there is a leader 
indicating “pipe to be removed.” What portion of the pipe is to remain? See Demolition 
Plan clarification. How is it removed/terminated at DMH #1657? This will be reviewed 
for final approval to determine if replacement of the manhole is required. What is 
the proposed connection from the roof drain to the reused section of pipe? The 
connection proposed is a tee connection(s). A detail will be added. 

8. DMH2 in the Drainage Structure Schedule on Sheet C4 is missing the invert in for P8. Added. 
9. CB2 does not have an invert out in the Drainage Structure Schedule on Sheet C4. This has been 

shown (number was in the wrong column). 
10. What size are the proposed roof drains? Please provide details. See Detail on Sheet D5. 



11. The site plans include a permeable paver patio and walkway. Have test pits and/or
infiltration tests been completed on the existing soils to assess infiltration capacity? The
sites can be reviewed, and the information provided. In addition, there are no details
provided for the permeable pavers (select materials, piping, etc.) Detail added to Sheet
C2.

12. The source of the rainfall event amounts should be included. The rainfall information is
attached and will be added to the revised Analysis.

13. The Inspection & Long-Term Maintenance Plan should indicate that reports are
required to be submitted to Code Enforcement Officer by July 1. The report list the
requirement as “annually”, we can add the exact date to the revision.

14. Under the Permeable paver section in the Inspection & Long-Term Maintenance
Plan, outlet structures and appurtenances are referenced. Please clarify. The wording
should read “Repair porous installations as necessary to maintain functionality”.

15. The Permeable Paver Long-Term Maintenance Sheet references permeable pavement. The
“pavement” wording will be replaced with “surface”.

16. Has the jellyfish filter been designed in accordance with the specifications in the January
21, 2015, letter from Maine DEP? Are there design calculations or a project specific
certification of compliance? The specific design for this site will be provided after the
layout is established.

We hope that the Board agrees that this project will be a benefit to the community, and the 
environment. We hope that the Planning Board can complete the review of the proposed 
buffer intrusions at the May meeting and take a vote, after public input, on the projects 
conformance to Section 16.3.2.14.E of the Kittery Code. We look forward to our in-person 
presentation at the Planning Board meeting. Thank you for your time and attention to this 
proposal.  

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this application. 
Sincerely, 

John R. Chagnon, PE 
Ambit Engineering – Haley Ward 
CC: Project Team 

P:\NH\5010135-Hampshire_Development\3050.72A-Badgers Island W.(35)-JRC\3050.72A Hampshire Development\2022 Site 
Permitting\Applications\Town of Kittery\Planning Board Letter 4-6-23.docx 

































 

 

 

 

 

May 24, 2023 

 

 

Mr. Dutch Dunkelberger 

Chair 

Kittery Planning Board 

200 Rogers Road 

Kittery, ME 03904 

 

RE: 35 Badgers Island 

 Landscape Plan – Peer Review Comments 

 

Dear Chair Dunkelberger and Planning Board Members: 

 

We are in receipt of Ironwood Design Group’s landscape architecture peer review comments for 

the 35 Badger’s Island development.  We have updated our landscape plan and coordinated 

with Ambit’s updated plans such that Ironwood’s comments have been addressed. 

 

Specifically: 

 

Item 1. All items listed are now consistent between the landscape and civil drawings except for 

trees to be saved/removed. Landscape plan is current and civil plans will be coordinated in the 

next submission. 

 

Item 2.  The underground utilities have been accounted for and shown on the landscape plans, 

conflicts have been resolved. 

 

Item 3.  A dark sky compliant lighting plan with the required specifications will be developed and 

provided in subsequent submissions prior to completion of planning board review. 

 

Item 4.  Open Space information has been added to the Civil Plans. 

 

Item 5.  Plant list spelling correction has been completed. 

 

Item 6.  Perennials, including the Sedum ‘Autumn Joy’ called out by Ironwood are shown on the 

plan and are to be located in field by Landscape Architect per the plant list notes. 

 

Item 7.  Detail H/D3 in the civil package has been deleted in favor of the Tree Planting and Shrub 

Planting details on L-1.   

a.  Both shrubs and trees are to be planted on undisturbed or hand tamped existing 

soils, no additional soils to be used to avoid plant settlement. 



 

 

 

 

 

b. Both the tree and shrub details call for all wire baskets to be removed. 

c. Tree detail calls for root flare to be set 2-3” above existing grade. 

 

Item 8.  Paver detail has been updated on civil plans. 

 

Item 9. Detail has been updated on civil plans to be porous. 

 

Item 10.  Details requested will be provided in subsequent submissions prior to completion of 

planning board review. 

 

Item 11.   

a. Detailed planting notes have been provided and are on L-1. 

b. Loam notes and specifications are part of the planting notes on L-1. 

c. Loam specification is addressed in planting notes on L-1. 

d. Driveways will be heated snow storage, if any, will be minimal. 

e. The area labeled “Existing plantings, keep and protect” along the northeast property 

line is shown in the photo below. These plants to remain and be protected will be 

added to civil plans for consistency in subsequent submissions. 
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2 times the diameter of the root ball
- Permeable area in which tree is
to be planted shall be no less than
a 3' wide radius from the base of

the tree

Do not heavily prune the tree at planting.
Prune only cross-over limbs, co-dominant

leaders, and broken or dead branches.  Some
interior twigs and lateral branches may be

pruned; however, Do NOT remove the terminal
buds of branches that extend to the edge of

the crown.

5'-0" diameter, min.

Mark the north side of the tree in the
nursery.  Rotate the tree to face north at

the site whenever possible.

2 IN. max. Mulch. Do NOT place mulch in
contact with tree trunk.  Maintain the mulch

weed-free for a minimum of three years
after planting.

6" Corrugated PVC tree sock

Each tree must be planted such that the original trunk flare
is visible at the top of the root ball.  Trees where the
original trunk flare is not visible may be rejected.  Do NOT
cover the top of the root ball with soil.
Before planting Contractor shall inspect the rootball for the
location of the original root flare. If the original root flare is
not visible at the top of the root ball then the Contractor
shall then gently remove from the top of the root ball any
excess soil from nursery operations that may be covering
the original root flare.  All secondary and girdling roots
shall be removed prior to planting.  Trees with 4" or more
of extraneous soil and/or adventitious roots greater than
1/8" shall be rejected.  The tree shall be planted with the
original root flare at or slightly (2-3") above  surrounding
finished grade.

Backfill with existing soil, in sandy and heavy clay soils
add 20% max. by volume composted organic material to
the existing soil.

If plant is shipped with a wire basket around the root ball,
prior to planting, the contractor shall cut away the bottom
of the wire basket, leaving the sides in place.  Once the
tree is placed and faced, the contractor shall remove the
remainder of the wire basket and backfill the planting pit as
noted above.

Remove all twine, rope, wire, and burlap

Trees greater than 3" in caliper shall be guyed with three
guys per tree, spaced evenly around the trunk with 12
gauge wire.  Plastic hose sections shall be used at
attachment to trees.  Each guy wire shall be flagged with
a visual marker.  24" stakes or metal drive anchors shall
be used to anchor the guy wires.  Stakes/Anchors shall
be driven 12" min. outside the edge of the planting pit
into stable soil.  Remove all guying NO LATER than the
end of the first growing season after planting.

Tamp soil around root ball base firmly with
foot pressure so that root ball does not

shift.

Place root ball on unexcavated or tamped
soil.

(8FT.) diam.
preferred

Mulch Ring
12'-0"

12'-0"

Trees less than 3" in caliper shall be staked
with three stakes per tree, spaced evenly

around the trunk with 12 gauge wire.  Plastic
hose sections shall be used at attachment to

trees.  Each wire shall be flagged with a visual
marker.  5' long min. wooden stakes shall be

used to anchor the wires.  Stakes shall be
driven at least 12" outside the edge of the

planting pit into stable soil.  Remove all
staking NO LATER than the end of the first

growing season after planting.

4 in. high earth saucer beyond edge of root
ball

2 times the diameter of the
root ball

Set shrub to display best face
towards the primary view

whenever possible.

Set top of root ball 2-3" above
surrounding grade and feather

planting soil towards the
crown of the plant.

2 IN. max. mulch over the ball
of the  shrub.  Maintain the

mulch weed-free for a
minimum of three years after

planting.

Each shrub must be planted such that the
trunk flare is visible at the top of the root
ball.  Shrubs where the trunk flare is not
visible may be rejected.

Backfill with existing soil, in sandy and
heavy clay soils add 20% max. by volume
composted organic material to the existing
soil.

100 mm (4 in.) high earth saucer beyond
edge of root ball

Remove all twine, rope, wire, and burlap

Tamp soil around root ball
base firmly with foot pressure

so that root ball does not shift.

Place root ball on
unexcavated or tamped soil.

100 mm (4 in.) max mulch outside the
saucer between shrubs in a bed. Maintain
the mulch weed-free for a minimum of three
years after planting.

© 2023  Woodburn & Company Landscape Architecture, LLC
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1. Design is based on drawings by Ambit Engineering. Drawings may
require adjustment due to actual field conditions.

2. This plan is FOR REVIEW purposes ONLY, NOT for Construction.
Construction Documents will be provided upon request.

3. The contractor shall follow best management practices during
construction and shall take all means necessary to stabilize and protect
the site from erosion.

4. Erosion Control shall be in place prior to construction.

5. Erosion Control shall comply with State and Local Erosion &
Sedimentation Control Practices

6. The Contractor shall verify layout and grades and inform the Landscape
Architect or Client's Representative of any discrepancies or changes in
layout and/or grade relationships prior to construction.

7. It is the contractor's responsibility to verify drawings provided are to
the correct scale prior to any bid, estimate or installation.  A graphic
scale bar has been provided on each sheet for this purpose.  If it is
determined that the scale of the drawing is incorrect, the landscape
architect will provide a set of drawings at the correct scale, at the
request of the contractor.

8. Trees to Remain within the construction zone shall be protected from
damage for the duration of the project by snow fence or other suitable
means of protection to be approved by Landscape Architect or Client's
Representative.  Snow fence shall be located at the drip line or at the
distance in feet from the trunk equal to the diameter of the tree
caliper in inches, whichever is greater, and shall be expanded to
include any and all surface roots.  Do not fill or mulch on the trunk
flare.  Do not disturb roots. In order to protect the integrity of the
roots, branches, trunk and bark of the tree(s) no vehicles or
construction equipment shall drive or park in or on the area within the
drip line(s) of the tree(s).  Do not store any refuse or construction
materials or portalets within the tree protection area.

9. Location, support, protection, and restoration of all existing utilities
and appurtenances shall be the responsibility of the Contractor.

10. The Contractor shall verify exact location and elevation of all utilities
with the respective utility owners prior to construction.  Call DIGSAFE
at 811 or 888-DIG-SAFE (1-888-344-7233.)

11. The Contractor shall procure any required permits prior to
construction.

12. Prior to any landscape construction activities Contractor shall test all
existing loam and loam from off-site intended to be used for lawns and
plant beds using a thorough sampling throughout the supply.  Soil
testing shall indicate levels of pH, nitrates, macro and micro nutrients,
texture, soluble salts, and organic matter. Contractor shall amend all
soils to be used for lawns and plant beds per testing results'
recommendations and review with Landscape Architect.  All loam to be
used on site shall be amended as approved by the Landscape Architect
prior to placement.

13. Contractor shall notify landscape architect or owner's representative
immediately if at any point during demolition or construction a site
condition is discovered which may negatively impact the completed
project.  This includes, but is not limited to, unforeseen drainage
problems, unknown subsurface conditions, and discrepancies between
the plan and the site.  If a Contractor is aware of a potential issue and
does not bring it to the attention of the Landscape Architect or
Owner's Representative immediately, they may be responsible for the
labor and materials associated with correcting the problem.

14. The Contractor shall furnish and plant all plants shown on the
drawings and listed thereon.  All plants shall be nursery-grown under
climatic conditions similar to those in the locality of the project.  Plants
shall conform to the botanical names and standards of size, culture,
and quality for the highest grades and standards as adopted by the
American Association of Nurserymen, Inc. in the American Standard of
Nursery Stock, American Standards Institute, Inc. 230 Southern
Building, Washington, D.C. 20005.

15. A complete list of plants, including a schedule of sizes, quantities, and
other requirements is shown on the drawings.  In the event that
quantity discrepancies or material omissions occur in the plant
materials list, the planting plans shall govern.

16. All plants shall be legibly tagged with proper botanical name.

17. Owner or Owner's Representative will inspect plants upon delivery
for conformity to Specification requirements.  Such approval shall not
affect the right of inspection and rejection during or after the progress
of the work.  The Owner reserves the right to inspect and/or select all
trees at the place of growth and reserves the right to approve a
representative sample of each type of shrub, herbaceous perennial,
annual, and ground cover at the place of growth.  Such sample will
serve as a minimum standard for all plants of the same species used in
this work.

18. No substitutions of plants may be made without prior approval of the
Owner or the Owner's Representative for any reason.

19. All landscaping shall be provided with the following:

a. Outside hose attachments spaced a maximum of 150 feet apart,
and

b. An underground irrigation system, or

c. A temporary irrigation system designed for a two-year period of
plant establishment.

21. If an automatic irrigation system is installed, all irrigation valve boxes
shall be located within planting bed areas.

22. The contractor is responsible for all plant material from the time their
work commences until final acceptance. This includes but is not limited
to maintaining all plants in good condition, the security of the plant
material once delivered to the site, watering of plants, including
seeding and weeding.  Plants shall be appropriately watered prior to,
during, and after planting.  It is the Contractor's responsibility to
provide clean water suitable for plant health from off site, should it not
be available on site.

23. All disturbed areas will be dressed with 6” of loam and planted as
noted on the plans or seeded except plant beds.  Plant beds shall be
prepared to a depth of 12” with 75% loam and 25% compost.

24. Trees, ground cover, and shrub beds shall be mulched to a depth of
2" with one-year-old, well-composted, shredded native bark not longer
than 4" in length and ½" in width, free of woodchips and sawdust.
Mulch for ferns and herbaceous perennials shall be no longer than 1" in
length.  Trees in lawn areas shall be mulched in a 5' diameter min.
saucer. Color of mulch shall be black.

25. Drip strip shall extend to 6" min. beyond roof overhang and shall be
edged with 3/16" thick metal edger.

26. In no case shall mulch touch the stem of a plant nor shall mulch ever
be more than 3” thick total (including previously applied mulch) over
the root ball of any plant.

27. Secondary lateral branches of deciduous trees overhanging vehicular
and pedestrian travel ways shall be pruned up to a height of 8' to allow
clear and safe passage of vehicles and pedestrians under tree canopy.
Shrubs and ornamental plantings adjacent to vehicular travel way shall
not exceed three feet in height where sightlines would be blocked. If
pruning is necessary to maintain the required maximum height, plants
shall be pruned to a natural form and shall not be sheared.

28. Snow shall be stored a minimum of 5' from shrubs and trunks of
trees.

29. The Landscape Contractor shall guarantee all lawns and plant
materials for a period of not fewer than two years.  Dead, dying, or
diseased planting shall be removed and replaced within the growing
season.

30. Landscape Architect is not responsible for the means and methods of
the Contractor.

Landscape Notes

Plant List
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